Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012 and the adjustments for the periods ended March 31, June
30, and September 30, 2012 and 2011 will be shown in amended Quarterly 10-Q/A reports.

Edgar Filing: SITESTAR CORP - Form 10-K

77

The correction of the errors noted in (i) above reduced 2011 annual net income by $213,000, and resulted in
reductions of $344,000 and $65,000 to quarterly net income for the periods ended March 31, 2011 and June 30, 2011,
respectively, and an increase of $122,000 to quarterly net income for the period ended September 30, 2011. The
restatements also resulted in reductions of $45,000, $60,000, and $39,000 to quarterly net income for the periods
ended March, 31, June 30, and September 30, 2012 respectively. The corrections noted in number (ii) above increased
2011 revenues and general expenses by $132,000. The effects of item (ii) were not material to the individual quarters
presented.

40

Edgar Filing: SITESTAR CORP - Form 10-K

78

The following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets, statements
of income and cash flows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Prepaid expenses 13,037 62,846 75,883
Deferred tax asset 762,607 (329,057 ) 433,550
Total assets 5,063,555 (266,211 ) 4,797,344
Accrued income taxes 81,353 (81,353 ) —
Total liabilities 1,642,135 (81,353 ) 1,560,782

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue internet 3,673,902 132,398 3,806,300
Selling general and administrative expenses 1,112,520 132,398 1,244,918
Income tax (expense) benefit (125,634 ) (213,132 ) (338,766 )
Net income 811,377 (213,132 ) 598,245
Basic and diluted income per share .01 .00 .01

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income 811,377 (213,132 ) 598,245
Increase in deferred income taxes 426 300,440 300,866
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (11,537 ) (62,846 ) (74,383 )
Decrease in accrued income taxes (66,364 ) (24,462 ) (90,826 )

Edgar Filing: SITESTAR CORP - Form 10-K

79

41

Edgar Filing: SITESTAR CORP - Form 10-K

80

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

None.

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of December 31, 2012, management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, performed an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and
procedures as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Exchange Act. Disclosure controls and procedures are